
Rev 11/14/19 

 

 

 
  

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

2019-2020 
 
 
 

Board Roster 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Rev 11/14/19 

 

 

Kate Asbeck 
Retired Finance Executive 
2339 Springside Oval 
Brecksville, OH 44141 
Phone: 670.329.3509 
Kate.asbeck@gmail.com 
Serving a first term expiring August 2021 
 
Teresa Metcalf Beasley 
Member 
McDonald Hopkins 
600 Superior Avenue Suite 2100 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Business Phone: 216.348.5713 
Cell: 216.702.1796 
tmbeasley@mcdonaldhopkins.com 
Serving a first term expiring August 2021 
Committee: Executive – Secretary 
 
Debbie Berry 
Vice President – Planning & Real Estate Development 
University Circle, Inc. 
10831 Magnolia Drive 
Cleveland, OH 44106 
Business Phone: 216.707.5006 
Cell: 216.337.4587 
dberry@universitycircle.org 
Serving a first term expiring August 2022 
 
Rita Brauneck 
Principal 
Rita J. Brauneck, LLC 
30 Amber Court 
Homosassa, FL 34446 
Business Phone: 440.725.6413 
rita.brauneck@yahoo.com 
Committee: Executive – Chair 
Serving an expanded term expiring August 2021 
 
Micki Byrnes 
President, General Manager 
WKYC 
1333 Lakeside Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Business Phone: 216.344.3328 
Cell: 216.952.9592 
mbyrnes@wkyc.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2021 
 
Fiona Chambers 
Managing Partner, Tax Practice 
Deloitte Tax LLP 
127 Public Square 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Phone: 216.589.5477 
fchambers@deloitte.com 
Serving a first term expiring August 2020 
Committee: Executive – Treasurer 
 
 
 
 

Inajo Davis Chappell 
Partner 
Ulmer & Berne 
1660 West 2nd Street #1100 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Business Phone: 216.583.7140 
ichappell@ulmer.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2022 
Committee: Executive – Membership Selection 
Chair 
 
Deborah Donley 
Principal 
Vocon 
3142 Prospect Avenue 
Cleveland, Ohio 44115 
Business Phone:  216.588.0800 
Cell:  216.536.5119 
debbie.donley@vocon.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2020 
 
Heidi Gartland 
Vice President, Government Relations 
University Hospitals Health System 
11100 Euclid Avenue, Mailstop MPV6003 
Cleveland, OH 44106 
Business Phone: 216.844.3985 
Cell: 216.403.4050 
Heidi.gartland@uhhospitals.org 
Serving a first term expiring August 2020 
 
Kathy Golovan 
Executive Vice President, Care Management & 
Pharmacy, Chief Information Officer 
Medical Mutual 
2060 East 9th Street 
Cleveland, OH 44115 
Phone: 216.687.6236 
Kathleen.golovan@medmutual.com 
Serving a first term expiring August 2022 
 
Lynn Ann Gries 
Gries Consulting 
3329 Dorchester Road 
Shaker Hts., OH 44120 
216.978.2647 
lagries@griesconsulting.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2020 
 
Jane Hamrle 
President 
Private Company Consultants 
8650 Treetop Trail 
Broadview Hts., OH 44147 
Cell: 440.590.5557 
jhamrle@privatecompanyconsultants.com 
serving a second term expiring August 2020 
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Yvette Ittu 
Executive Vice President, Finance & Operations 
Cleveland Development Advisors 
1240 Huron Road, Suite 3000 
Cleveland, OH 44115 
Business Phone: 216.592.2363 
Cell: 216.255.0221 
yittu@gcpartnership.com 
serving a first term expiring August 2022 
 
Linda Kane 
Business Manager 
Throne Lacrosse 
Brooklyn, NY  
Cell: 216.533.8613 
lindakanekane@gmail.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2021 
Committee: Executive – Membership Engagement 
Chair 
 
Celeste Mastin 
CEO 
PetroChoice Lubrication Solutions 
1300 Virginia Drive, Suite 405 
Ft. Washington, PA 19034 
Business Phone: 267.705.2019 
Cell: 205.901.8194 
cmastin@petrochoice.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2022 
 
Megan O’Bryan 
Vice President, Development 
Cuyahoga Community College & The Tri-C Foundation 
700 Carnegie Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44115 
Cell: 216.789.5725 
megan.obryan@tri-c.edu 
Serving a second term expiring August 2021 
 
Elaine Price 
Program Manager – Greenspace 
Cuyahoga County Planning Commission 
Founder/CEO - NatureVation LLC 
323 Lakeside Avenue West, Suite 400 
Cleveland, OH 44113 
Business Phone: 216.443.3700 
Cell: 440.488.0206 
elaine.price@att.net 
eprice@cuyahogacounty.us 
Serving a second term expiring August 2021 
 
Jean Robertson 
General Counsel & Secretary 
Beck Aluminum Corporation 
6150 Parkland Boulevard 
Paragon II, Suite 260, Mayfield Hts., OH 44124 
Business Phone: 440.684.2980 
Cell: 216.287.9264 
jean@beckalum.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2022 
 
 

Natalie Ronayne 
Chief Development Officer 
Cleveland Metroparks 
4101 Fulton Pkwy 
Cleveland, OH 44144 
Phone: 216.635.3215 
Cell: 216.346.5654 
nar@clevelandmetroparks.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2022 
Committee: Executive – Governance & Nominating 
Chair 
 
Lisa Rose 
President 
Dix & Eaton 
200 Public Square, Suite 1400 
Cleveland, OH 44114 
Business Phone: 216.241.4606 
lrose@dix-eaton.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2020 
 
Julia Sabin 
Vice President Industry & Government Affairs 
The J.M. Smucker Company 
Strawberry Lane 
Orrville, OH 44667 
Business Phone: 330.684.3783 
Cell: 530.521.3346 
Julia.sabin@jmsmucker.com 
Serving a second term expiring August 2021 
 
Cindy Stull 
Partner – Chief Sales & People Officer 
Dealer Tire 
7012 Euclid Avenue 
Cleveland, OH 44103 
Business Phone: 216.432.7880 
Cell: 216.906.4408 
cstull@dealertire.com 
Serving a first term expiring August 2020 
 
Kristin Warzocha 
President & CEO 
Cleveland FoodBank 
1500 South Waterloo Road 
Cleveland, OH 44110 
Business Phone: 216.738.2064 
Cell: 216.376.3735 
kwarzocha@clevelandfoodbank.org 
Serving a first term expiring August 2022 
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